

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

DELLA SULLINS,

Appellant

v.

ANTHONY T. LEE, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

and

NATIONAL EDUCATION ASSOCIATION, INC.,

Plaintiff-Intervenor-Appellee,

and

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Intervenor-Appellee

v.

MACON COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ALABAMA

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS APPELLEE

RALPH F. BOYD, JR.
Assistant Attorney General

DENNIS J. DIMSEY
KAREN L. STEVENS
Attorneys
Civil Rights Division
Department of Justice
Appellate Section - PHB
950 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20530
(202) 353-8621

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	2
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	
A. <i>Course of Proceedings</i>	3
B. <i>Statement of Facts</i>	
1. <i>Background of Lee v. Macon (Anniston City)</i>	5
2. <i>Johnston Elementary and the Anniston Middle School/K-8 Proposal</i>	7
3. <i>Reassessment of Anniston Middle/K-8 Proposal By the New Board</i>	8
4. <i>The Decision to Close Norwood Elementary</i>	9
5. <i>Proceedings in the District Court</i>	10
6. <i>Community Objections to the Norwood Closure</i>	12
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	16
STANDARD OF REVIEW	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):

PAGE

ARGUMENT:

I. SULLINS NO LONGER HAS STANDING AS THE PARENT
AND NEXT FRIEND OF A MINOR NAMED PLAINTIFF 19

II. SULLINS IN NOT A PARTY AND HER FAILURE
TO INTERVENE IN THE DISTRICT COURT
BARS THIS APPEAL 22

III. IF SULLINS IS A PARTY, SHE WAIVED HER RIGHT
TO APPEAL BY FAILING TO OBJECT TO
THE CLOSURE IN THE DISTRICT COURT 23

IV. IF THIS COURT REACHES THE MERITS, IT SHOULD
HOLD THAT THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT
ABUSE ITS DISCRETION WHEN IT APPROVED
THE NORWOOD CLOSURE 25

CONCLUSION 31

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Bonner v. City of Prichard</i> , 661 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1981) (en banc)	20, 24, 25
<i>Burrow v. Postville Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 929 F. Supp. 1193 (N.D. Iowa 1996)	16, 20
* <i>Cobb v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 84 F. Supp. 2d 740, aff'd, 229 F.3d 1142 (4th Cir. 2000)	16, 20
* <i>Cotton v. Hinton</i> , 559 F.2d 1326 (5th Cir. 1977)	25, 30
<i>Green v. County Sch. Bd.</i> , 391 U.S. 430 (1968)	27
<i>Haitian Refugee Ctr. v. Civiletti</i> , 614 F.2d 92 (5th Cir. 1980)	23-24
<i>Harris v. Crenshaw County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 968 F.2d 1090 (11th Cir. 1992)	27
<i>Holmes v. Continental Can Co.</i> , 706 F.2d 1144 (11th Cir. 1983)	25
<i>Jacksonville Branch, NAACP v. Duval County Sch. Bd.</i> , 978 F.2d 1574 (11th Cir. 1992)	18
* <i>Johnson v. Board of Regents of the Univ. of Ga.</i> , 263 F.3d 1234 (11th Cir. 2001)	17, 23

CASES (continued):	PAGE
* <i>Karcher v. May</i> , 484 U.S. 72 (1987)	23
<i>Kincaide v. General Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 635 F.2d 501 (5th Cir. 1981)	25
<i>Lee v. Macon County</i> , 267 F. Supp. 458 (M.D. Ala. 1967)	5
<i>Lee v. Macon County</i> , 429 F.2d 1218 (5th Cir. 1970)	5-6
<i>Lee v. Macon County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 221 F. Supp. 297 (M.D. Ala. 1963)	19
* <i>Marino v. Ortiz</i> , 484 U.S. 301 (1988)	16, 22, 23
<i>National Org. for Women, Inc. v. Scheidler</i> , 510 U.S. 249 (1994)	19
<i>Pettway v. American Cast Iron Pipe Co.</i> , 576 F.2d 1157 (5th Cir. 1978), cert. denied, 439 U.S. 1115 (1979)	25
<i>Pittman v. Cole</i> , 267 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2001)	18
* <i>Pulte Home Corp. v. Osмосе Wood Preserving, Inc.</i> , 60 F.3d 734 (11th Cir. 1995)	17, 23
<i>Rufo v. Inmates of Suffolk County Jail</i> , 502 U.S. 367 (1992)	4, 17, 26
<i>Sosna v. Iowa</i> , 419 U.S. 393 (1975)	16, 21-22
<i>Stovall v. City of Cocoa</i> , 117 F.3d 1238 (11th Cir. 1997)	18
<i>Tasby v. Estes</i> , 643 F.2d 1103 (1981)	20-21

CASES (continued):

PAGE

University of S. Ala. v. American Tobacco Co.,
168 F.3d 405 (11th Cir. 1999) 18

* *Vandiver v. Hardin County Bd. of Educ.*,
925 F.2d 927 (6th Cir. 1991) 16, 19-20

Wilson v. State Bar of Ga., 132 F.3d 1422 (11th Cir. 1998) 18, 19

STATUTES:

28 U.S.C. 1331 2

28 U.S.C. 1343 2

28 U.S.C. 1345 2

Ala. Code § 26-1-1 20
